(ii) on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to:

(a) repayments of long-term indebtedness of $80.0 million that were made from the net proceeds of
the May 2011 issuance of $105.0 million aggregate principal amount of 85/8% first priority ship
mortgage notes due 2017, including premium of $2.4 million, accrued interest of $0.6 million and
offering costs of approximately $4.1 million;

(b) drawdown of $4.8 million under our $52.2 million term loan subsequent to March 31, 2011, to
fund vessel construction payments;

(c) drawdown of $54.8 million under our term loan subsequent to March 31, 2011, to fund the
acquisition of the two MR2 product tanker vessels;

(d) drawdown of $15.0 million under our line of credit from Navios Holdings; and

(e) repayments of long term indebtedness of $7.6 million that were made subsequent to March 31,
2011 through July 18, 2011.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with �Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statements of
Income� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto and the other information included or
incorporated by reference in this prospectus including �Operating and Financial Review and Prospects� which is
incorporated by reference herein from our Annual Report on Form 20-F for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2010
and our Report on Form 6-K reporting results for the quarter ended March 31, 2011.

As of March 31, 2011
Historical(i) As Adjusted(ii)

(Unaudited)
(Expressed in thousands of U.S.

dollars)

Long-term debt (including current portion)(1)
Term Loan � $150.0 million $ 110,710 $ 109,960
Term Loan � $75.0 million 36,175 36,175
Term Loan � $52.0 million 49,311 48,414
Term Loan � $52.2 million 22,800 27,600
Term Loan � $52.0 million 13,000 13,000
Term Loan � up to $55.1 million(2) � 54,750
Marfin Revolver � $80.0 million 80,000 �
Loan from Navios � $40.0 million (unsecured) 12,391 21,391
Ship Mortgage Notes, including premium of $2,363 400,000 507,363(3)

Edgar Filing: Navios Maritime Acquisition CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 120

Total long-term debt $ 724,387 $ 818,653

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value;10,000,000 shares authorized;
4,540 shares issued and outstanding
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 250,000,000 shares authorized;
40,734,572 shares issued and outstanding 4 4
Additional paid-in capital 264,424 264,424
Accumulated deficit (13,553) (13,553)

Total stockholders� equity $ 250,875 $ 250,875

Total capitalization $ 975,262 $ 1,069,528

58

Edgar Filing: Navios Maritime Acquisition CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 121

Table of Contents

(1) Does not reflect our $141.7 million of undrawn debt financing available from term facilities as of July 18, 2011,
with respect to our newbuilding vessels and $80.0 million available under our revolving facility, which was fully
repaid with a portion of the net proceeds from the May 2011 notes offering.

(2) On July 8, 2011, we entered into a loan agreement with ABN AMRO of up to $55.1 million (divided into two
equal tranches) to partially finance the acquisition costs of two MR2 product tanker vessels. The total amount
drawn as of July 18, 2011 was $54.8 million. Each tranche of the facility is repayable in 12 quarterly instalments
of $0.75 million each and 12 quarterly instalments of $0.57 million each with a final balloon payment of

[…]

information incorporates unaudited financial data from books and records of the subsidiaries owning the seven VLCC
Vessels from July 1, 2010 to September 10, 2010. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information and other information included herein is based on the above-referenced historical financial statements of
the Company and the subsidiaries owning the seven VLCC vessels and books and records and on certain assumptions
that the Company believes to be reasonable, which are described in the notes to the statements below.

These unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements included elsewhere or incorporated be reference herein.

60

Edgar Filing: Navios Maritime Acquisition CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 123

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Vessel
Owning

Navios
Vessel

Owning
Subsidiaries

for

Acquisition Subsidiaries
the Period

from Navios

Year Ended
Six Months

Ended July 1 to Pro Forma Acquisition
December 31,

2010 June 30, 2010
September 10,

2010 Adjustments Pro Forma
(In thousands of US dollars � except per share data)

Revenue $ 33,568 $ 35,174 $ 14,823 $ � $ 83,565
Time charter expenses (355) (728) (321) � (1,404)
Vessel operating expenses � (8,514) (5,726) 14,240(1) �
Management Fees (9,752) (330) (137) (12,973)(1) (23,192)
General and administrative
expenses (1,902) (179) � (226)(1) (2,307)
Share based compensation (2,140) � � � (2,140)
Transaction expenses (8,019) � � � (8,019)
Depreciation and
amortization (10,120) (11,466) (5,545) 1,231(2) (25,900)
Prepayment penalties and
write-off of deferred finance
fees (5,441) � � � (5,441)
Interest income 862 154 70 � 1,086
Interest expenses and finance
cost, net (10,651) (5,101) (2,807) (1,510)(3) (20,069)
Write off of deferred loan
costs � (1,207) � 1,207(4) �
Changes in fair value of
derivative financial
instruments � (4,899) � 4,899(5) �
Other income/(expense), net 404 (180) (318) � (94)

Net (loss)/income $ (13,546) $ 2,724 $ 39 $ 6,868 $ (3,915)

Loss per Share
Net (loss)/income $ (13,546) $ (3,915)
Incremental fair value of
securities offered to induce
warrants exercised (647) (647)

Edgar Filing: Navios Maritime Acquisition CORP - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 124

Net loss attributable to
common shareholders $ (14,193) $ (4,562)

Net loss per share, basic (0.43) (0.14)

Weighted average number of
shares, basic(6) 32,677,318 33,035,535

Net loss per share, diluted (0.43) (0.14)

Weighted average number of
shares, diluted(6) 32,677,318 33,035,535

Pro Forma Adjustments

(1) (a) To eliminate direct vessel operating expenses and (b) to assume a daily fixed management fee of $10 per